The Group's policy currently and throughout the period covered by these financial statements

is not to trade in financial instruments.

The main risks arising from the Company's financial instruments include interest rate risk, liquidity

risk, currency risk and credit risk. The Management Board of Murapol S.A. reviews and agrees

policies for managing each of these risks - these policies are briefly discussed below. The Group

also monitors market price risk relating to all financial instruments it holds. The Group's

accounting policy for derivatives is discussed in Note 8.12.

37.1 Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to risk caused by changes in interest rates relates primarily to non-current

financial liabilities.

The Group manages its interest expense by using both fixed-rate and variable-rate liabilities.

The table below shows the sensitivity of profit (loss) before tax to reasonable potential changes

in interest rates, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (with respect to variable

interest rate bearing liabilities). No impact on the Company's equity or total comprehensive

income is shown.

Increase/decrease

in percentage points
Impact on profit or loss

before tax

Year ended 31 December 2023

PLN + 5%  - 23,086

PLN - 5% 23,086

Year ended 31 December 2022

PLN + 5%  - 20,609

PLN - 5% 20,609

In 2022, as part of a loan agreement, the Company entered into an interest rate swap contract,

so that a half of the loan is hedged against changes in interest rates. In 2023, following the

release of a consecutive tranche of the loan, the Company entered into an interest rate swap

Consolidated financial statements of the Murapol S.A. Group

for the year ended 31 December 2023 (in PLN '000)

88

The accounting policies and additional notes to the consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof

contract to hedge a half of the released tranche. In May 2023, the IRS hedge was increased